cost-of-service study. Staff finds that an across-the-board increase is the appropriate

means to allocate the increased revenue requirement. The rates set forth in Attachment

Aof this report are based upon the revenue requirement as calculated by Staff and will

produce sufficient revenues from water sales to recover the $2,398,752 determined by

Staff, an approximate 11.45 percent increase.

3- Depreciable Lives. As discussed in Attachment B of this report, Staff

revised the depreciable lives assigned to some of Laurel No. 2's assets for ratemaking

purposes. The revised lives should be used for accounting purposes in all future

reporting periods. They better match the life expectancy of Laurel No. 2's assets and

will better match depreciation expense to the revenues generated by the water rates

-3- Staff Report
Case No. 2015-00341

approved in this proceeding. No adjustment to accumulated depreciation or retained

earnings should be made to accountfor the effect ofthis change in accounting estimate.

Pro Forma Qperatino Statement

l_aurel No. 2's Pro Forma Operating Statement for the test year ended December

31, 2014, as determined by Staff, appears below:

Test Year Adiustment (Ref.) Pro Forma
Operating Revenues

Sales of Water $ 2,119,044 $ 33,279 (A) $ 2,152,323
Other Water Revenue 206,684 206,684

Total Operating Revenues 2,325,728 33,279 2,359,007

Operating Expenses
Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees 590,066 (26,403) (B) 563,663
Salaries and Wages - Commissioners 18,000 18,000
Employee Pensions and Benefits 361,427 35,699 (C) 397,126
Purchased Water 2,361 (17) (D) 2,344
Utilities

Purchased Power for Pumping 167,145 (1.236) (D) 165,909
Other 31,210 31,210

Chemicals 64,848 (479) (D) 64,369
Materials and Supplies 98,206 98,206
Contractual Services 26,514 26,514
Water Testing 21,391 21,391
Rents 1,218 1,218
Transportation Expenses 37,919 37,919
Insurance 25,223 25,223
Bad Debt Expense 20,194 20,194
Misc. Expense 47,077 47,077

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 1,512,799 7,563 1,520,362
Depreciation Expense 521,656 (88,792) (E) 432,864
Amortization Expense 2,018 (2,018) (F) 0
Taxes Other Than Income 52,582 (2,020) (G) 50,562

Total Operating Expenses 2,089,055 (85,268) 2,003,787

Net Operating Income 236,673 118,547 355,220
Nonutlllty Rental Income 6,000 6,000
Interest Income 2,044 2,044

Income Available to Service Debt $ 244,717 $ 118,547 $ 363,264

-4- Staff Report
Case No. 2015-00341

(A) Billing Analysis Adjustment. Laurel No. 2 provided a biiiing analysis with

its Application that calcuiated water sales revenue of $2,152,323 for all customers.

Water Sales revenue as reported in the 2014 Annual Report was adjusted by $33,279.

During its review. Staff found that the rates charged to several apartment complexes

were by special contract. Staff was unable to locate these contracts in the files of the

Commission. Laurel No. 2 filed amended contracts in this case to show the current

rates and the rate schedules charged these various apartment complexes. Laurel No. 2